beginning of
year
shareholders�
equity plus the
end of year
shareholders�
equity divided
by two.

(4) Restated
consolidated
statements of
operations for
the fiscal years
2003 and 2002
and
consolidated
balance sheets
for the fiscal
years ended
December 31,
2004, 2003 and
2002 are as
follows. The �As
reported
(reclassified)�

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 28

consolidated
statements of
operations have
been have
reclassified for
the sale of the
aluminum
suspension

18

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

components
business and the
consolidated
balance sheets
have been
reclassified for
the change in
accounting
policy described
in Note 1-
Summary of
Significant
Accounting
Policies in
Item 8 �
Financial
Statements and
Supplementary
Data in this
Annual Report
on Form 10-K.

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Year 2003 As reported Adjustments As restated
(reclassified)

NET SALES $ 825,940 $ � $ 825,940
Cost of sales 691,531 � 691,531

GROSS PROFIT 134,409 � 134,409

Selling, general and administrative expenses 22,902 1,407 24,309
Impairment of long-lived assets � � �

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 111,507 (1,407) 110,100

Interest income, net 2,727 � 2,727
Other expense, net 1,144 � 1,144

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES AND EQUITY EARNINGS 115,378 (1,407) 113,971

Income tax benefit (provision) (43,837) 492 (43,345)
Equity in earnings of joint ventures 8,655 � 8,655

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 30

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 80,196 (915) 79,281

Discontinued operations, net of taxes (6,476) � (6,476)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 73,720 $ (915) $ 72,805

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE � BASIC:

Net income from continuing operations $ 3.01 $ (0.04) $ 2.97
Discontinued operations, net of taxes (0.24) � (0.24)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 2.77 $ (0.04) $ 2.73

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE � DILUTED:

Net income from continuing operations $ 2.97 $ (0.04) $ 2.93
Discontinued operations, net of taxes (0.24) � (0.24)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 2.73 $ (0.04) $ 2.69

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
19

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Year 2002 As reported Adjustments As restated
(reclassified)

NET SALES $ 782,599 $ � $ 782,599
Cost of sales 642,289 � 642,289

GROSS PROFIT 140,310 � 140,310

Selling, general and administrative expenses 22,313 1,276 23,589
Impairment of long-lived assets � � �

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 117,997 (1,276) 116,721

Interest income, net 3,519 � 3,519
Other expense, net 1,138 � 1,138

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES AND EQUITY EARNINGS 122,654 (1,276) 121,378

Income tax benefit (provision) (45,554) 447 (45,107)
Equity in earnings of joint ventures 6,260 � 6,260

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 83,360 (829) 82,531

Discontinued operations, net of taxes (5,110) � (5,110)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 78,250 $ (829) $ 77,421

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE � BASIC:

Net income from continuing operations $ 3.16 $ (0.03) $ 3.13
Discontinued operations, net of taxes (0.19) � (0.19)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 2.97 $ (0.03) $ 2.94

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE � DILUTED:
Net income from continuing operations $ 3.10 $ (0.03) $ 3.07

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 32

Discontinued operations, net of taxes (0.19) � (0.19)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 2.91 $ (0.03) $ 2.88

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
20

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Year End 2004
As

reported Adjustments As restated
(reclassified)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 119,644 $ � $ 119,644
Short-term investments � � �
Accounts receivable, net 150,560 � 150,560
Inventories, net 89,894 � 89,894
Deferred income taxes 2,583 � 2,583
Other current assets 6,205 � 6,205

Total current assets 368,976 � 368,976

Property, plant and equipment, net 274,830 � 274,830
Investments 91,860 � 91,860
Other assets 8,862 � 8,862

Total Assets $ 744,528 $ � $ 744,528

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 42,351 $ � $ 42,351
Accrued expenses 44,814 � 44,814
Income taxes payable 178 � 178

Total current liabilities 87,343 � 87,343

Executive retirement liabilities 17,203 � 17,203
Deferred income taxes 36,718 (1,455) 35,263
Commitments and contingent liabilities (Note 12) � � �
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $25.00 par value Authorized � 1,000,000 shares;
Issued � none
Common stock, $0.50 par value Authorized � 100,000,000 shares
Issued and outstanding � 26,621,191 shares 13,310 � 13,310
Additional paid-in-capital 23,235 8,249 31,484
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (38,586) � (38,586)
Retained earnings 605,305 (6,794) 598,511

Total shareholders� equity 603,264 1,455 604,719

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 744,528 $ � $ 744,528

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 34

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
21

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Year End 2003
As

reported Adjustments As restated
(reclassified)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 156,847 $ � $ 156,847
Short-term investments � � �
Accounts receivable, net 147,579 � 147,579
Inventories, net 68,228 � 68,228
Deferred income taxes 3,616 � 3,616
Other current assets 12,240 � 12,240

Total current assets 388,510 � 388,510

Property, plant and equipment, net 261,733 � 261,733
Investments 45,503 � 45,503
Other assets 7,459 � 7,459

Total Assets $ 703,205 $ � $ 703,205

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 30,398 $ � $ 30,398
Accrued expenses 38,534 � 38,534
Income taxes payable 14,689 � 14,689

Total current liabilities 83,621 � 83,621

Executive retirement liabilities 15,024 � 15,024
Deferred income taxes 27,978 (1,018) 26,960
Commitments and contingent liabilities (Note 12) � � �
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $25.00 par value Authorized � 1,000,000 shares;
Issued � none
Common stock, $0.50 par value Authorized � 100,000,000 shares
Issued and outstanding � 26,768,666 shares 13,384 � 13,384
Additional paid-in-capital 28,431 6,961 35,392
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (41,935) � (41,935)
Retained earnings 576,702 (5,943) 570,759

Total shareholders� equity 576,582 1,018 577,600

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 703,205 $ � $ 703,205

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 36

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
22

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Year End 2002 As reported Adjustments As restated
(reclassified)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 155,184 $ � $ 155,184
Short-term investments � � �